

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLARENCE EDWARD HILL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

CASE NO. SC05----  
(SC68706)

**DEATH WARRANT SIGNED  
EXECUTION SET JANUARY  
24, 2006 at 6:00 p.m.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
ASSISTANT DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1-5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6-7
ARGUMENT .....	8-36
Preliminary Statement .....	8-10
<b>Issue I: Lethal Injection</b> .....	10-14
<b>Issue II: Mental Retardation</b> .....	15-21
<b>Issue III: Mental Age</b> .....	21-24
<b>Issue IV: Public Records</b> .....	24-32
<b>Issue V: Shackling</b> .....	32-34
<b>Issue VI: Revisiting Prior Postconviction Motion</b> .....	34-36
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002) .....	15
<u>Beardslee v. Woodford</u> , 385 F.3d 1064 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	14
<u>Bolender v. State</u> , 658 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1995) .....	9
<u>Brown v. Crawford</u> , 408 F.3d 1027 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. May 17, 2005), <u>cert denied</u> , 162 L.Ed.2d 310, 125 S.Ct. 2927, 2005 U.S. LEXIS 4806 (June 13, 2005) .....	13
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1998) .....	24-25, 27
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 895 so.2d 398 (Fla. 2004) .....	30
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003) .....	19
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2007 (2005) .....	7
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	33
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2005) .....	13
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992) .....	8
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	9, 34-35
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 879 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2004) .....	34

<u>Hill v. Dugger</u> , 556 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1990) .....	3,7,20,35
<u>Hill v. Florida</u> , 643 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1995) .....	3
<u>Hill v. Moore</u> , 175 F.3d 915 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1087 (2000) .....	4
<u>Hill v. Singletary</u> , Case No. TCA 90-40023-WS .....	3
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985) .....	1
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 993 (1988) .....	2
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2005) .....	4
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 866 So.2d 23 (Fla. 2004) .....	30
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) .....	11
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	13
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997) .....	11
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989) .....	9
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004) .....	22
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1996) .....	9
<u>LeCroy v. Fla. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 421 F.3d 1260 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	33

<u>LeGrand v. Stewart</u> , 1333 F.3d 1253 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>Marquard v. Fla. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 24333 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	33
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1997) .....	11
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1992) .....	9
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	13
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999) .....	9,35
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004) .....	19
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 702 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1997) .....	9
<u>Power v. State</u> , 886 So.2d 952 (Fla. 2004) .....	11
<u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1182, 145 L.Ed.2d 1122, 120 S.Ct. 1222 (2000) .....	11
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) .....	11
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	4
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1995) .....	8
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004) .....	30
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 30 Fla.L.Weekly S576, 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1452 (Fla. July 7, 2005) .....	13

<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005) .....	21
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	6,10,11
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 908 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2005) .....	30
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1993) .....	9
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 30 Fla.L.Weekly S 812, 2005 Fla. LEXIS 2288 (Fla. Nov. 17, 2005) .....	11
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000) .....	9
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 872 So.2d 230 (Fla. 2003) .....	25
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) .....	9,35
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 908 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2005) .....	30
<u>Ventura v. Sec. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 419 F.3d 1269 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	35
<u>Williams v. Bagley</u> , 380 F.3d 932 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	14
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) .....	15
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1993) .....	8

Other Authorities

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851 .....	8
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852 .....	8
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(h) .....	25
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(i) .....	25,28,29
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.853 .....	29
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.853(3) .....	29
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.993 .....	8
Fla.R.Jud.Admin. 2.050 .....	8
Koniaris L.G., Zimmers T.A., Lubarsji D.A., Sheldon J.P., <u>Inadequate anaesthesia in lethal injection for execution,</u> Vol. 365. THE LANCET 1412-14 (April 16, 2005) .....	11
